

**S267576**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

---

**TANIA PULLIAM,**  
*Respondent,*

*v.*

**TD AUTO FINANCE, LLC**  
*Petitioner.*

---

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE  
CASE NO. B293435

---

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

---

**ROSNER, BARRY & BABBITT, LLP**

Hallen D. Rosner (SBN 109740)

*hal@rbblawgroup.com*

\*Arlyn L. Escalante (SBN 272645)

*arlyn@rbblawgroup.com*

Michael A. Klitzke (SBN 299765)

*michael@rbblawgroup.com*

10085 Carroll Canyon Road, Suite 100

San Diego, California 92131

(858) 348-1005 / Fax: (858) 348-1150

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT

**Tania Pulliam**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
INTRODUCTION .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	13
A. In 1975, the Federal Trade Commission promulgated the Holder Rule.....	13
B. In 1976, the FTC issued guidelines clarifying the Rule. ....	16
C. For decades, courts in California and in other states applied the Rule together with their states’ consumer protection statutes.....	16
D. In 2012, the FTC issued an advisory letter on the Rule without addressing attorneys’ fees, and in 2016, consumer groups sought further clarification on the Rule.....	20
E. In 2018, the Third Appellate District publishes <i>Lafferty         II</i> – finding Holders liable for costs and prejudgment interest, but not attorneys’ fees. ....	21
F. To counter <i>Lafferty II</i> , the California Assembly Introduced AB 1821.....	22
G. After remaining silent for 44 years, the FTC issued comments on the Rule’s effect on attorneys’ fees.....	22
H. On January 1, 2020, Civil Code section 1459.5 went into effect in.....	23
I. Six months later, the First District published <i>Spikener</i> agreeing with <i>Lafferty II</i> and finding section 1459.5 preempted by the FTC’s 2019 comments. ....	23
J. Pulliam’s case against HNL Automotive and TD Auto Finance.....	24
1. Pulliam bought a car from HNL Automotive and her contract is assigned to TDAF.....	23

2. After learning HNL misrepresented the vehicle to her, Pulliam filed a lawsuit against HNL and TDAF.....	23
3. Pulliam’s Motion for Attorney’s Fees.....	24
4. Litigation to enforce the judgment.....	24
K. The <i>Pulliam</i> Opinion.....	26
ARGUMENT .....	26
I. Under California consumer protection statutes, prevailing consumers are entitled to mandatory attorneys’ fees and costs found to be reasonably incurred.....	26
II. The Court of Appeal correctly held that the Rule’s limitation on “recovery” cannot include attorneys’ fees and costs of suit if the Rule’s main purpose is to be fulfilled.....	30
A. <i>Pulliam</i> correctly interpreted the Rule’s language and focused on its purpose.....	32
1. The Rule’s limitation on “recovery” does not encompass attorneys’ fees or costs.....	32
2. Because the language of the Rule has resulted in differing interpretations, Pulliam correctly turned to the Rule’s regulatory history.....	34
B. If the limit on “recovery” foreclosed awards of reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, then the Rule’s objective of allowing consumers to affirmatively sue holders would be gutted.....	38
III. <i>Pulliam</i> correctly found the FTC’s 2019 comments were not owed deference.....	42
A. The FTC’s 2019 position barring attorney’s fees from a holder is not definitively within the FTC’s substantive expertise.....	43
B. The comments are not within the bounds of reasonable interpretation of the Rule and are not based on the FTC’s “fair and considered judgment.”.....	46

C. The comments resulted in unfair surprise..... 49

IV. The FTC exceeded its authority by attempting to bar states from passing laws on the availability of attorneys’ fees under their own statutes. .... 50

V. Because the FTC’s comments exceed its authority and are not owed deference, this Court should find that section 1459.5 is not preempted..... 54

VI. Practical considerations not considered by TDAF..... 57

    A. The fallacy of the blameless creditor..... 58

    B. Use of the Rule in a defensive position. .... 59

CONCLUSION..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Financial Services v. FTC</i> (D.C.Cir.1985) 767 F.2d 957.....	53
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 212 .....	46
<i>Briercroft Serv. Corp. v. Perez</i> (Tex. App. 1990) 820 S.W.2d 813.....	18
<i>California State Bd. of Optometry v. F.T.C.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1990) 910 F.2d 976.....	51
<i>Cisneros v. U.D. Registry, Inc.</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 548.....	52
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> (2013) 569 U.S. 290 .....	45
<i>Crews v. Altavista Motors, Inc.</i> (W.D. Va. 1999) 65 F.Supp.2d 388.....	58
<i>Diamond Multimedia Sys., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1036 .....	43
<i>Diaz v. Paragon Motors of Woodside, Inc.</i> (E.D.N.Y. May 7, 2008) 2008 WL 2004001.....	19
<i>Double Eagle Lubricants, Inc. v. State of Texas</i> (N.D.Tex.1965) 248 F.Supp 515.....	53
<i>Elton v. Anheuser–Busch Beverage Group, Inc.</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1301.....	33
<i>Flannery v. Prentice</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 572.....	33
<i>Folsom v. Butte County Assn. of Gov’ts</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 671.....	33
<i>Hymes v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 408 F.Supp.3d 171 .....	45
<i>Graciano v. Robinson Ford Sales, Inc.</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 140.....	26
<i>Goodman v. Lozano</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1327.....	31

<i>Green Tree Acceptance, Inc. v. Pierce</i> (Tex. App. 1989) 768 S.W.2d 416.....	18
<i>Home Sav. Ass'n v. Guerra</i> (Tex. 1987) 733 S.W.2d 134.....	17
<i>In re Stewart</i> (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988) 93 B.R. 878.....	17
<i>Jaramillo v. Gonzales</i> (N.M. Ct. App. 2002) 132 N.M. 459.....	18
<i>Jankey v. Lee</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1038.....	43, 50, 51, 54, 55
<i>Karton v. Ari Design &amp; Construction, Inc.</i> (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 734.....	18, 28
<i>Ketchum v. Moses</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1122.....	27
<i>Kish v. Van Note</i> (Tex. 1985) 692 S.W.2d 463.....	18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> (2019) –U.S. –, 139 S.Ct. 2400.....	42
<i>Lafferty v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5 <sup>th</sup> 398.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jaramillo v. Gonzales</i> (N.M. Ct. App. 2002) 132 N.M. 459.....	17
<i>Medina v. South Coast Car Co., Inc.</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 671.....	27
<i>Music Acceptance Corp. v. Lofing</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 610.....	18
<i>National Lifeline Association v. Federal Communications Commission</i> (D.C. Cir. 2020) 983 F.3d 498 .....	45
<i>New York v. Shalala</i> (2d Cir. 1997) 119 F.3d 175 .....	45
<i>Olszewski v. Scripps Health</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 798.....	54

<i>Oxford Fin. Cos. v. Velez</i> (Tex. App. 1991) 807 S.W.2d 460.....	18
<i>Pierce v. Western Sur. Co.</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 83.....	18
<i>Pulliam v. HNL Automotive, Inc.</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 396.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reliance Mortg. Co. v. Hill-Shields</i> (Tex. App., Jan. 10, 2001, No. 05-99-01615-CV) 2001 WL 21510, at *3.....	19
<i>Riggs v. Anthony Auto Sales, Inc.</i> (W.D. La. 1998) 32 F.Supp.2d 411.....	40
<i>Robertson v. Fleetwood Travel Trailers of California, Inc.</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 785.....	27
<i>Spikener v. Ally Financial Inc.</i> (June 9, 2020, A157301) __ Cal.App.5th__ .....	11, 14, 23
<i>Spikener v. Ally Financial, Inc.</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 151 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 504 .....	45
<i>Vazquez v. Superior Court</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 800.....	13
<i>Viva! Internat. Voice for Animals v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations, Inc.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 929 .....	54, 55
<i>W. Va. Highlands Conservancy, Inc. v. Norton</i> (4th Cir. 2003) 343 F.3d 239 .....	47
<i>Wohlgemuth v. Caterpillar, Inc.,</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1252.....	26

**Statutes**

Civil Code § 1717.....	59
Civil Code § 1459.5 .....	48
Civil Code § 1780.....	26
Civil Code § 1794(d).....	26

Code of Civil Procedure § 1033.5(A)(10)(B) .....	33, 34
--	--------

**Other Authorities**

40 Federal Register 53521.....	50
41 Federal Register 20024.....	37, 49, 50
2019 California Assembly Bill No. 1821 .....	21
Greenfield & Ross, <i>Limits on a Consumer’s Ability to Assert Claims and Defenses under the FTC’s Holder in Due Course Rule</i> (1991) 46 Business Lawyer 1135 .....	36
<a href="http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201920200AB1821">http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201920200AB1821</a> .....	53
<a href="https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/advisory_opinions/16-c.f.r.part-433-federal-trade-commission-trade-regulation-rule-concerning-preservation-consumers-claims/120510advisoryopinionholderrule.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/advisory_opinions/16-c.f.r.part-433-federal-trade-commission-trade-regulation-rule-concerning-preservation-consumers-claims/120510advisoryopinionholderrule.pdf</a> .....	30
Opinion Letter, Federal Trade Commission, May 3, 2012, p. 3 at n. 9.....	30
Recovery Definition, Black’s Law Dict. (11th ed. 2019) .....	33
Comments to the FTC Holder Rule Review, File No. P164800 (February 12, 2016.....	20

**Regulations**

16 C.F.R § 433.2 .....	12
40 Fed.Reg. 53506.....	12
40 Fed.Reg. 53507.....	12, 13
40 Fed.Reg. 53509.....	13, 14
40 Fed.Reg. 53521 .....	14, 44, 47
41 Fed.Reg. 20023.....	15
41 Fed.Reg. 20024.....	passim
80 Fed.Reg. 75018.....	42
80 Fed.Reg. 75019.....	43
84 Fed.Reg. 18713.....	22
